

19-CV-977-J

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF OKLAHOMA

PHARMACEUTICAL CARE MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

GLEN MULREADY, in his official capacity as
Insurance Commissioner of Oklahoma, and

OKLAHOMA INSURANCE DEPARTMENT,

Defendants.

DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF UNDISPUTED FACTS	1
CASE HISTORY	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. PCMA does not have standing to challenge the provisions of the Pharmacy Choice Act that regulate health insurers but not PBMs	9
II. Except for one provision, federal law does not preempt the provisions of the Pharmacy Choice Act at issue.	10
A. Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on PCMA’s ERISA preemption claims.....	10
1. <i>ERISA preempts only state laws that regulate the core functions of ERISA.</i>	10
2. <i>The provisions of the Pharmacy Choice Act at issue do not regulate core functions of ERISA.</i>	14
B. Except for one provision, Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on PCMA’s Medicare Part D preemption claims.	20
1. <i>Medicare Part D preempts only state laws that regulate with respect to a standard established under Part D</i>	20
2. <i>Except for one provision, the provisions of the Pharmacy Choice Act at issue do not regulate with respect to standards established under Part D</i>	22
III. Defendants are entitled to judgment as a matter of law on PCMA’s state law claims.	26
A. The Court does not have supplemental jurisdiction over PCMA’s state administrative claims.	27
B. Even if supplemental jurisdiction were proper, the Court should decline to exercise it.	27
C. If this Court exercises supplemental jurisdiction, Defendants are entitled to a judgment as a matter of law on PCMA’s state law claims.	28
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981)	11
<i>Bones v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , 366 F.3d 869 (10th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Calif. Div. of Lab. Standards Enft v. Dillingham Const.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Chicago v. Int’l Coll. of Surgeons</i> , 522 U.S. 156 (1997)	28
<i>Cox v. State</i> , 87 P. 3d 607 (Okla. 2004)	28
<i>Dalton v. I.R.S.</i> , 77 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1996)	29
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997)	10, 16, 19
<i>District of Columbia v. Greater Wash. Bd. of Trade</i> , 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	21
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)	21
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	11
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990)	11
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 577 U.S. 312 (2016)	11, 12, 15
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	9
<i>Massachusetts v. Morash</i> , 490 U.S. 107 (1989)	12
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985)	13, 17
<i>Mischia v. Pirie</i> , 60 F.3d 626 (9th Cir. 1995)	27

<i>N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Okla. Pub. Employees Ass’n v. Okla. Dep’t of Cent. Servs.</i> , 55 P.3d 1072 (Okla. 2002)	29
<i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996).....	28
<i>Rosen v. Tn. Comm’r of Fin. & Admin.</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002).....	9
<i>Rutledge v. Pharm. Care Mgmt. Ass’n</i> , 141 S. Ct. 474 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Shaw v. Delta Air Lines</i> , 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11
<i>United Mine Workers of Am. v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966).....	27
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1367	26
29 U.S.C. § 1144(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 et seq.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-26	20
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-102	24
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-111	25
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-112	20
Ark. Code Ann. § 17-92-507	8
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement, and Modernization Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108- 173, 117 Stat. 2066	20
OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 6960	9
OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 6961	<i>passim</i>
OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 6962	<i>passim</i>
OKLA. STAT. tit. 36, § 6963	<i>passim</i>
OKLA. STAT. tit. 59, §§ 357-360.....	1
OKLA. STAT. tit. 75, § 306.....	26, 27, 28

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 423.120.....22, 23, 24
 42 C.F.R. § 423.153.....26
 42 C.F.R. § 423.2260.....22
 42 C.F.R. § 423.2262.....21
 42 C.F.R. § 423.2263.....22
 42 C.F.R. § 423.4.....24
 42 C.F.R. § 423.505.....25
 CMS, *Medicare Program; Medicare Prescription Drug Benefit*,
 70 Fed. Reg. 4,194 (Jan. 28, 2005)21
 Okla. Admin. Code § 365:25-29-7.130
 Okla. Admin. Code § 365:25-29-9.....25, 29

Other Authorities

Audio/Video, Okla. House 1st Reg. Sess., 57th Legis., Day 22, March 117
 Br. of PCMA et al. as Amici Curiae 21,
Doe v. Express Scripts, No. 18-346, 2018 WL 3185904 (2d Cir. June 20, 2018).....2
